)

1-Oct-13 1-Nov-13 1-Dec-13 1-Jan-14 1-Feb-141-Mar-14 1-Apr-141-May-14 1-Jun-14
0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

Date

Y
a
w

 a
n
g
le

 (
d
e
g
re

e
)

333

334

335

Figure 2a. Power curves of each turbine from 6-month SCADA in wind farm T with nominal power curve from the manufacturer

(WTG1-4 from left to right on the first row, the same to the rest)

336

APPENDIX-B

Equation 1b and 2b: Maintenance category formulae Ds1 and Es1 in condition

monitoring system detection effectiveness sensitivity analyses with regime1

transferring falsepos from maintenance category Au to Eu into Es in scheduled

maintenance.

Table 2b. Condition monitoring system detection effectiveness sensitivity analyses with regime

transferring falsepos from maintenance category A to E into E in scheduled maintenance;

baseline values given in the top row

Detectability Pre-empt Falsepos Availability

Capacity

factor with

downtime

Annual

maintenance

cost per

turbine(£k)

Total o&m cost

(without revenue

loss) per kwh per

turbine(£)

Revenue

loss per

kwh per

turbine(£)

0% 0% 0% 94.4% 46.5% 144.9 0.0120 0.0077

-50% 0% 0% 94.1% 46.2% 152.2 0.0127 0.0083

-40% 0% 0% 94.1% 46.3% 150.7 0.0125 0.0082

-30% 0% 0% 94.2% 46.3% 149.3 0.0124 0.0081

-20% 0% 0% 94.3% 46.4% 147.8 0.0123 0.0079

-10% 0% 0% 94.4% 46.4% 146.4 0.0122 0.0078

0% 0% 0% 94.4% 46.5% 144.9 0.0120 0.0077

10% 0% 0% 94.5% 46.6% 143.4 0.0119 0.0076

20% 0% 0% 94.6% 46.6% 142.0 0.0118 0.0075

30% 0% 0% 94.7% 46.7% 140.5 0.0117 0.0073

40% 0% 0% 94.7% 46.8% 139.1 0.0116 0.0072

50% 0% 0% 94.8% 46.8% 137.6 0.0114 0.0071

0% -50% 0% 94.4% 46.4% 148.4 0.0123 0.0078

0% -40% 0% 94.4% 46.5% 147.7 0.0123 0.0078

0% -30% 0% 94.4% 46.5% 147.0 0.0122 0.0078

0% -20% 0% 94.4% 46.5% 146.3 0.0122 0.0077

0% -10% 0% 94.4% 46.5% 145.6 0.0121 0.0077

0% 0% 0% 94.4% 46.5% 144.9 0.0120 0.0077

0% 10% 0% 94.4% 46.5% 144.2 0.0120 0.0077

0% 20% 0% 94.5% 46.5% 143.5 0.0119 0.0077

0% 30% 0% 94.5% 46.5% 142.8 0.0119 0.0076

0% 40% 0% 94.5% 46.6% 142.1 0.0118 0.0076

0% 50% 0% 94.5% 46.6% 141.4 0.0118 0.0076

0% 0% -50% 94.4% 46.5% 144.5 0.0120 0.0077

0% 0% -40% 94.4% 46.5% 144.6 0.0120 0.0077

0% 0% -30% 94.4% 46.5% 144.7 0.0120 0.0077

0% 0% -20% 94.4% 46.5% 144.8 0.0120 0.0077

0% 0% -10% 94.4% 46.5% 144.8 0.0120 0.0077

0% 0% 0% 94.4% 46.5% 144.9 0.0120 0.0077

0% 0% 10% 94.4% 46.5% 145.0 0.0121 0.0077

0% 0% 20% 94.4% 46.5% 145.0 0.0121 0.0077

0% 0% 30% 94.4% 46.5% 145.1 0.0121 0.0077

0% 0% 40% 94.4% 46.5% 145.2 0.0121 0.0077

0% 0% 50% 94.4% 46.5% 145.3 0.0121 0.0077

𝐷𝑆1 = 𝐷𝑈 ∙ 𝑑𝑒𝑡𝑒𝑐𝑡𝑎𝑏𝑖𝑙𝑖𝑡𝑦 ∙ (1 + 𝑒𝑑𝑒𝑡) + 𝐶𝑈 ∙ 𝑝𝑟𝑒𝑒𝑚𝑝𝑡 ∙ (1 + 𝑒𝑝𝑟𝑒) (96a)

𝐸𝑆1 = 𝐸𝑈 ∙ 𝑑𝑒𝑡𝑒𝑐𝑡𝑎𝑏𝑖𝑙𝑖𝑡𝑦 ∙ (1 + 𝑒𝑑𝑒𝑡) + 𝐷𝑈 ∙ 𝑝𝑟𝑒𝑒𝑚𝑝𝑡 ∙ (1 + 𝑒𝑝𝑟𝑒)
+ (𝐴𝑈 + 𝐵𝑈 + 𝐶𝑈 + 𝐷𝑈 + 𝐸𝑈) ∙ 𝑓𝑎𝑙𝑠𝑒𝑝𝑜𝑠 ∙ (1
+ 𝑒𝑓𝑎𝑙𝑠𝑒)

(97a)

337

Figure 3b. Condition monitoring detection effectiveness sensitivity analysis with regime

transferring falsepos from maintenance category A to E into only E in scheduled

maintenance

93.8

94

94.2

94.4

94.6

94.8

95

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

A
v
ai

la
b

il
it

y
 (

%
)

Adjusting percentage

0.011

[…]

er

 k
W

h
 p

er
 t

u
rb

in
e

(£
)

Adjusting percentage

46.1

46.2

46.3

46.4

46.5

46.6

46.7

46.8

46.9

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

C
ap

ac
it

y
 f

ac
to

r
 (

%
)

Adjusting percentage

0.0069

0.0071

0.0073

0.0075

0.0077

0.0079

0.0081

0.0083

0.0085

-50%-40%-30%-20%-10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

R
ev

en
u
e

lo
ss

 p
er

 k
W

h

p
er

 t
u
rb

in
e

(£
)

Adjusting percentage

135

138

141

144

147

150

153

156

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

A
n
n
u
a
l

m
ai

n
te

n
a
n
ce

 c
o

st
 p

er
 t

u
rb

in
e(

£
k

)

Adjusting percentage

detectability

pre-empt

false-pos

338

Table 3b. Exact values in comparison of 0 adjustment of CM detection effectiveness

sensitivity analysis with regime transferring falsepos from maintenance category A

to E into D and E in scheduled (condition-based) maintenance; baseline values given

in top row

Detectability Pre-empt Falsepos
Availability

(%)

Capacity

factor with

downtime

(%)

Annual

maintenance

cost per

turbine(£k)

Total o&m

cost (without

revenue loss)

per kwh per

turbine(p)

Revenue

loss per

kwh per

turbine

(p)

0% 0% 0% 94.43 46.51 144.899 1.205 0.7697

-50% 0% 0% 94.06 46.19 152.168 1.265 0.8308

-40% 0% 0% 94.13 46.26 150.714 1.253 0.8186

-30% 0% 0% 94.21 46.32 149.26 1.241 0.8064

-20% 0% 0% 94.28 46.38 147.806 1.229 0.7941

-10% 0% 0% 94.36 46.44 146.353 1.217 0.7819

0% 0% 0% 94.43 46.51 144.899 1.205 0.7697

10% 0% 0% 94.51 46.57 143.445 1.193 0.7575

20% 0% 0% 94.58 46.63 141.992 1.180 0.7452

30% 0% 0% 94.66 46.69 140.538 1.168 0.7330

40% 0% 0% 94.73 46.75 139.084 1.156 0.7208

50% 0% 0% 94.81 46.82 137.63 1.144 0.7085

0% -50% 0% 94.35 46.45 148.423 1.234 0.7811

0% -40% 0% 94.37 46.46 147.718 1.228 0.7788

0% -30% 0% 94.38 46.47 147.013 1.222 0.7765

0% -20% 0% 94.40 46.48 146.309 1.216 0.7743

0% -10% 0% 94.42 46.49 145.604 1.211 0.7720

0% 0% 0% 94.43 46.51 144.899 1.205 0.7697

0% 10% 0% 94.45 46.52 144.194 1.199 0.7674

0% 20% 0% 94.47 46.53 143.489 1.193 0.7651

0% 30% 0% 94.48 46.54 142.785 1.187 0.7628

0% 40% 0% 94.50 46.55 142.08 1.181 0.7605

0% 50% 0% 94.52 46.56 141.375 1.175 0.7583

0% 0% -50% 94.44 46.51 144.534 1.2016 0.76940

0% 0% -40% 94.44 46.51 144.607 1.2022 0.76945

0% 0% -30% 94.44 46.51 144.68 1.2028 0.76951

0% 0% -20% 94.44 46.51 144.753 1.2034 0.76957

0% 0% -10% 94.43 46.51 144.826 1.2040 0.76963

0% 0% 0% 94.43 46.51 144.899 1.2046 0.76968

0% 0% 10% 94.43 46.50 144.972 1.2053 0.76974

0% 0% 20% 94.43 46.50 145.045 1.2059 0.76980

0% 0% 30% 94.43 46.50 145.118 1.2065 0.76986

0% 0% 40% 94.43 46.50 145.191 1.2071 0.76991

0% 0% 50% 94.43 46.50 145.264 1.2077 0.76997

339

94.34

94.36

94.38

94.4

94.42

94.44

94.46

94.48

94.5

94.52

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

A
v
ai

la
b

il
it

y
 (

%
)

Adjusting percentage

93.8

94

94.2

94.4

94.6

94.8

95

-50%-40%-30%-20%-10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

A
v
ai

la
b

il
it

y
 (

%
)

Adjusting percentage

46.42

46.44

46.46

46.48

46.5

46.52

46.54

46.56

46.58

46.6

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

C
ap

ac
it

y
 f

ac
to

r
(%

)

Adjusting percentage

46.1

46.2

46.3

46.4

46.5

46.6

46.7

46.8

46.9

-50%-40%-30%-20%-10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

C
ap

ac
it

y
 f

ac
to

r
(%

)

Adjusting percentage

144.80

144.82

144.84

144.86

144.88

144.90

144.92

144.94

144.96

144.98

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

A
n
n
u
a
l

m
ai

n
te

n
a
n
ce

 c
o

st
(£

k
)

Adjusting percentage

135

137

139

141

143

145

147

149

151

153

155

-50%-40%-30%-20%-10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

A
n
n
u
a
l

m
ai

n
te

n
a
n
ce

 c
o

st
(£

k
)

Adjusting percentage

340

Figure 4b. CM detection effectiveness sensitivity in exact value with regime transferring

falsepos from maintenance category A to E into D and E in scheduled maintenance with

zoom-in figures in step of 0.02 (left) and full scale (right)

Table 4b. Curve gradients of exact value against detectability, pre-empt and falsepos

in figures from Figure 4a.

Adjustment Availability

Capacity

factor with

downtime

Annual

maintenan

ce cost per

turbine

Total O&M

cost (without

revenue loss)

per kWh per

turbine

Revenue

loss per

kWh per

turbine

Detectability 0.75 0.62 -14.5 -0.12 -0.12

Pre-empt 0.16 0.12 -7.05 -0.059 -0.023

Falsepos -0.011 -0.003 0.73 0.006 0.00057

1.12

1.14

1.16

1.18

1.20

1.22

1.24

1.26

1.28

-50%-40%-30%-20%-10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

T
o
ta

l
O

&
M

 c
o
st

 (
w

it
h
o
u
t

re
v
en

u
e

lo
ss

)
p
er

k
W

h
 p

er
 t

u
rb

in
e

(p
en

ce
)

Adjusting percentage

detectability

pre-empt

false-pos

0.69

0.71

0.73

0.75

0.77

0.79

0.81

0.83

0.85

-50% -40%-30%-20%-10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

R
ev

en
u
e

lo
ss

 p
er

 k
W

h
 p

er
 t

u
rb

in
e

(p
en

ce
)

Adjusting percentage

341

Table 5b.  Value change in percentage due to condition-based maintenance in

StraPCost+ sensitivity analysis: (condition based maintenance – reactive

maintenance)/ reactive maintenance; baseline figures given in the top row.

Adjustment
Availability

(%)

Capacity

factor

with

downtime

(%)

Annual

maintenance

cost per

turbine (%)

Total O&M

cost (without

revenue loss)

per kWh per

turbine (%)

Revenue

loss per

kWh per

turbine

(%)

Baseline value 0% 0.96 1.61 -12.58 -12.58 -15.81

Wind and

wave

parameters

-50% 0.35 0.56 -3.55 -3.55 -13.51

-40% 0.41 0.76 -4.98 -4.98 -14.56

-30% 0.51 0.96 -6.89 -6.89 -15.16

-20% 0.63 1.17 -8.92 -8.92 -15.49

-10% 0.78 1.38 -10.85 -10.85 -15.69

0% 0.96 1.61 -12.58 -12.58 -15.81

10% 1.18 1.85 -14.09 -14.09 -15.91

20% 1.43 2.12 -15.37 -15.37 -15.99

30% 1.73 2.43 -16.42 -16.42 -16.08

40% 2.1 2.8 -17.27 -17.27 -16.19

50% 2.56 3.28 -17.93 -17.93 -16.33

Weather

window

threshold for

heavy

maintenance

(A and B)

-50% 7.6 10.64 -19.46 -19.46 -18.74

-40% 2.53 3.79 -18.8 -18.8 -17.74

-30% 1.61 2.56 -17.57 -17.57 -17.04

-20% 1.26 2.07 -15.96 -15.96 -16.54

-10% 1.08 1.79 -14.23 -14.23 -16.15

0% 0.96 1.61 -12.58 -12.58 -15.81

10% 0.89 1.47 -11.11 -11.11 -15.51

20% 0.84 1.36 -9.85 -9.85 -15.23

30% 0.8 1.28 -8.79 -8.79 -15.01

40% 0.77 1.22 -7.92 -7.92 -14.82

50% 0.74 1.18 -7.22 -7.22 -14.67

Weather

window

threshold for

light

maintenance

(C, D and E)

-50% 2.64 3.98 -13.17 -13.17 -15.37

-40% 1.94 3.07 -12.98 -12.98 -15.48

-30% 1.53 2.5 -12.84 -12.84 -15.58

-20% 1.27 2.12 -12.73 -12.73 -15.67

-10% 1.09 1.83 -12.65 -12.65 -15.75

0% 0.96 1.61 -12.58 -12.58 -15.81

10% 0.87 1.43 -12.53 -12.53 -15.86

20% 0.81 1.29 -12.49 -12.49 -15.9

30% 0.75 1.18 -12.46 -12.46 -15.93

40% 0.72 1.1 -12.44 -12.44 -15.96

50% 0.69 1.04 -12.42 -12.42 -15.98

Default

overall

failure rate

-50% 0.47 0.76 -12.58 -12.58 -15.81

-40% 0.56 0.93 -12.58 -12.58 -15.81

-30% 0.66 1.09 -12.58 -12.58 -15.81

-20% 0.76 1.26 -12.58 -12.58 -15.81

-10% 0.86 1.43 -12.58 -12.58 -15.81

0% 0.96 1.61 -12.58 -12.58 -15.81

10% 1.07 1.78 -12.58 -12.58 -15.81

20% 1.17 1.97 -12.58 -12.58 -15.81

30% 1.28 2.15 -12.58 -12.58 -15.81

40% 1.39 2.34 -12.58 -12.58 -15.81

50% 1.5 2.54 -12.58 -12.58 -15.81

342

CM

Detectability

-50% 0.56 0.93 -8.20 -8.20 -9.13

-40% 0.64 1.06 -9.07 -9.07 -10.46

-30% 0.72 1.20 -9.95 -9.94 -11.80

-20% 0.80 1.33 -10.83 -10.81 -13.14

-10% 0.88 1.47 -11.70 -11.69 -14.48

0% 0.96 1.61 -12.58 -12.59 -15.81

10% 1.04 1.74 -13.46 -13.43 -17.14

20% 1.12 1.88 -14.34 -14.37 -18.49

30% 1.20 2.01 -15.21 -15.24 -19.82

40% 1.29 2.15 -16.09 -16.11 -21.16

50% 1.37 2.29 -16.97 -16.98 -22.50

CM

Pre-empt

-50% 0.88 1.48 -10.46 -10.45 -14.56

-40% 0.89 1.51 -10.88 -10.89 -14.81

-30% 0.91 1.53 -11.31 -11.32 -15.07

-20% 0.93 1.56 -11.73 -11.76 -15.31

-10% 0.95 1.58 -12.16 -12.12 -15.56

0% 0.96 1.61 -12.58 -12.59 -15.81

10% 0.98 1.63 -13.01 -12.99 -16.06

20% 1.00 1.66 -13.43 -13.43 -16.31

30% 1.02 1.68 -13.86 -13.86 -16.56

40% 1.03 1.71 -14.28 -14.30 -16.82

50% 1.05 1.73 -14.71 -14.73 -17.06

CM

Falsepos

-50% 0.971 1.610 -12.802 -12.803 -15.843

-40% 0.970 1.609 -12.758 -12.760 -15.837

-30% 0.968 1.608 -12.714 -12.716 -15.831

-20% 0.967 1.608 -12.670 -12.672 -15.824

-10% 0.965 1.607 -12.626 -12.629 -15.818

0% 0.964 1.606 -12.582 -12.585 -15.812

10% 0.963 1.606 -12.538 -12.535 -15.805

20% 0.962 1.605 -12.494 -12.491 -15.799

30% 0.961 1.604 -12.450 -12.447 -15.792

40% 0.960 1.604 -12.406 -12.404 -15.787

50% 0.959 1.603 -12.362 -12.360 -15.780

Distance

to

Shore

-80% 0.874 1.453 -12.375 -12.375 -15.749

-60% 0.896 1.491 -12.426 -12.426 -15.765

-40% 0.919 1.529 -12.478 -12.478 -15.781

-20% 0.941 1.567 -12.530 -12.530 -15.797

0% 0.964 1.606 -12.582 -12.582 -15.812

20% 0.988 1.646 -12.635 -12.635 -15.827

40% 1.011 1.686 -12.688 -12.688 -15.841

60% 1.035 1.727 -12.742 -12.742 -15.855

80% 1.059 1.769 -12.796 -12.796 -15.869

100% 1.083 1.811 -12.851 -12.851 -15.883

120% 1.108 1.854 -12.905 -12.905 -15.896

140% 1.133 1.898 -12.960 -12.960 -15.909

160% 1.158 1.942 -13.015 -13.015 -15.922

180% 1.184 1.987 -13.071 -13.071 -15.935

200% 1.210 2.033 -13.126 -13.126 -15.947

343

Table 6b. Cost model results for Point01 using HLV1 for repair type A and B for wind

farm T

Reactive

Maintenance

Condition-

based

Maintenance

Change due to

Condition

monitoring

Change/

Baseline

(%)

downtime 41.8 days 31.6 days -10.3 days -24.53%

availability 88.5  % 91.4 %  2.8 %  3.17%

capacity factor  36.9  % 39.3 %  2.4 %  6.43%

energy lost 1741.8 MWh 1262.9 MWh -478.8 MWh -27.49%

mean power generated over year  0.85 MW 0.90 MW 0.05 MW 6.43%

total annual energy generated  7443.1 MWh 7921.9 MWh 478.8 MWh 6.43%

annual revenue  632.7 £k 673.4 £k 40.7 £k 6.43%

revenue lost 148.0 £k 107.3 £k -40.7 £k -27.49%

annual maintenance cost 2033.5 £k 1459.2 £k -574.3 £k -28.24%

entire wind farm annual maintenance cost 57.1 £m 39.40 £m -15.5 £m -27.16%

vessel cost per unit £0.25 /kWh £0.18 /kWh -£0.07 /kWh -28.85%

wage cost per unit  £0.0178 /kWh £0.0130 /kWh -£0.005 /kWh -27.08%

component cost per unit  £0.0076 /kWh £0.0067 /kWh -£0.0008 /kWh -11.23%

Total O&M cost  (w/o revenue loss) per unit £0.27 /kWh 0.20 /kWh -£0.08 /kWh -28.24%

revenue lost  per unit  £0.02 /kWh 0.01 /kWh -£0.01 /kWh -27.49%

Total O&M cost  (with revenue loss) per unit £0.29 /kWh £0.21 /kWh -£0.08 /kWh -28.19%

Entire wind farm revenue loss per unit £0.54 /kWh £0.39 /kWh -£0.15 /kWh -27.49%

Entire wind farm total O&M cost

(w/o revenue loss) per unit